

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL

WP(C) No. 27 of 2020

JC-356629W Rajib Kumar Sarkar

... Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India & ors.

... Respondents

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

05-10-2023

Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks two weeks' time as a last chance for filing rejoinder affidavit.

Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned DSGI appearing for the respondents vehemently objected to the prayer made by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner on the ground that urgent disposal of this case is necessary. The counsel for the petitioner submitted that as the petitioner is posted outside Manipur, he has some personal difficulty in obtaining his signature for filing rejoinder affidavit.

In view of the submission made by the counsel for the petitioner, let this case be listed again on 18-10-2023. In the meantime, petitioner is directed to file rejoinder affidavit without fail.

JUDGE

Devananda